
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 911

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023


FUNDS UNDER PMKSY


911.   SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


Will the Minister OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of food testing laboratories in Maharashtra receiving grants from the Ministry till date, district-wise;


(b) the total amount of funds disbursed under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for food testing laboratories since 2019; and


(c) the way the Government would recover the unutilized grant disbursed under PMKSY ?"


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) The number of Food Testing Laboratories in Maharashtra that have received/receiving grants from Ministry till date (19.07.2023) district-wise are as under-:

Sr. No District No. of Food Testing Labs (FTLs)

1.  Amravati 01

2.  Aurangabad 01

3.  Jalgaon 01

4.  Mumbai 06

5.  Nagpur 03

6.  Nasik 02

7.  Navi Mumbai 03

8.  Pune 06

9.  Satara 01

10.  Thane 05

11. West Mumbai 01

 Total 30


 The detailed list is attached at Annexure I.


(b) The total amount of funds disbursed under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for Food Testing Laboratories since 2019 is Rs 109.05 Crore. The detailed list is attached at Annexure II.


(c) In the case where grant released by the Ministry is not utilized by the promoter, besides taking action to terminate the project following due process, Ministry also takes recourse to legal action as per scheme guidelines to recover the amount by filing civil suit in consultation with Department of Legal Affairs.


*****


Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 911

FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING ‘FUNDS UNDER PMKSY"


Sr

.

N

o

Proposal's

Name

Setting-

up/Up-

gradatio

n

District Project

Cost

(Lakh)

Date of

PAC

Grant

Approve

d (Lakh)

Total

release

d till

date

(Lakh)

Status Date of

Complet

ion

1 Shram

Sadhana

Amravati’s

Krishi

Vigyan

Kendra

Setting-

up

Amravati 441.23 07-12-

2011

192.86 192.86 Completed 06-01-

2016

2 Aura

Analytical

Services

Pvt Ltd

Setting-

up

Aurangaba

d

935.42 12-06-

2023

533.42 0 On-going On-

Going

3 Shree

Analytical

Testing &

Research

Lab,

Jalgaon

Up-

gradation

Jalgaon 160 29-01-

2019

78.29 78.29 Completed 06-12-

2022

4 Microchem

Laboratory

Pvt. Ltd.

Up-

gradation

Mumbai 420.94 06-01-

2010

135.5902

8

135.590

28

Completed 28-03-

2012

5 Geochem

Laboratorie

s Pvt. Ltd.,

Mumbai

Up-

gradation

Mumbai 838.12 06-01-

2010

200.675 200.675 Completed 16-12-

2015

6 RCA

Laboratorie

s

Setting

up

Mumbai 655.6 03-01-

2013

192.23 192.23 Completed 06-04-

2017

7 Testtex

India

Laboratorie

s Pvt. Ltd.

Setting-

up

Mumbai 595 18-02-

2014

236.13 236.13 Completed 31-03-

2022

8 Jubilant

Pharma &

Chemical

Lab

Up-

gradation

Mumbai 333.66 11-08-

2014

88.7075 88.7075 Completed 08-08-

2018

9 Bombay

Test House

Up-

gradation

Mumbai 615 17-04-

2015

50 50 Completed 05-05-

2017
10 Anacon

Laboratorie

s Pvt. Ltd.

Up-

gradation

Nagpur 631.7 14-02-

2012

164.365 164.365 Completed 05-06-

2013

11 Qualichem

Laboratorie

s

Up-

gradation

Nagpur 354 29-04-

2013

177 177 Completed 05-08-

2015

12 Anacon

Laboratorie

s Pvt. Ltd.,

Nagpur

Up-

gradation

Nagpur 1119.47 10-12-

2019

318.49 318.49 Completed 12-01-

2023


Sr

.

N

o

Proposal's

Name

Setting-

up/Up-

gradatio

n

District Project

Cost

(Lakh)

Date of

PAC

Grant

Approve

d (Lakh)

Total

release

d till

date

(Lakh)

Status Date of

Complet

ion

13 Hexagon

Nutrition

Pvt. Ltd.,

(Renamed

to

Nutralytica

Research

Pvt. Ltd.)

Setting

up

Nasik 1220.24 17-04-

2013

382.59 382.59 Completed 08-02-

2016

14 Ashwamed

h

Engineers

&

Consultant

s,

Up-

gradation

Nasik 460.02 23-08-

2019

216.6 216.6 Completed 22-12-

2020

15 Adarsh

Scientific

Research

Center &

Testing

Lab Pvt.

Ltd

Up-

gradation

Navi

Mumbai

234.5 08-08-

2016

99.75 99.75 Completed 12-03-

2020

16 Equinox

Labs Pvt.

Ltd

Up-

gradation

Navi

Mumbai

213.4 14-05-

2018

92.5 92.5 Completed 28-01-

2020

17 Doctors

Analytical

Laboratorie

s Pvt.

Limited

Up-

gradation

Navi

Mumbai

903.64 10-12-

2019

122.02 122.02 Completed 31-10-

2022

18 Maarc Lab

Pvt. Ltd

Up-

gradation

Pune 15.2193

8

04-08-

2006

15.21938 15.2193

8

Completed 27-11-

2007
19 Bharati

Vidyapeeth

University,

Bharati

Vidyapeeth

Bhavan

Setting-

up

Pune 352.35 03-02-

2011

250 250 Completed 12-09-

2013

20 Technext

Analytical

&

Research

Lab

Setting-

up

Pune 105 20-03-

2012

43.10955 43.1095

5

Completed 07-10-

2015

21 Maarc Lab

Private

Limited

Up-

gradation

Pune 288.08 29-01-

2014

118.46 118.46 Completed 19-11-

2015

22 Food

Hygiene

and Health

Up-

gradation

Pune 314.58 11-08-

2014

118.44 118.44 Completed 07-09-

2017

23 Micro

Tech

Laboratory

Up-

gradation

Pune 154.11 29-01-

2019

77 77 Completed 28-08-

2020


Sr

.

N

o

Proposal's

Name

Setting-

up/Up-

gradatio

n

District Project

Cost

(Lakh)

Date of

PAC

Grant

Approve

d (Lakh)

Total

release

d till

date

(Lakh)

Status Date of

Complet

ion

, Pune
24 Mokashi

Krishi

Vikas

Pratishthan

,

Setting

up

Satara 490.92 29-01-

2014

164.36 164.36 Completed 31-03-

2022

25 Reliable

Analytical

Laboratorie

s

Up-

gradation

Thane 535.93 06-01-

2010

200 200 Completed 22-11-

2010

26 Envirocare

Labs

Up-

gradation

Thane 242.94 26-08-

2010

114.2727

5

114.272

75

Completed 19-10-

2011
27 Bombay

Test House

Pvt Ltd,

Navi

Mumbai,

Thane

Up-

gradation

Thane 504.62 19-03-

2021

207 98.325 On-going On-

Going

28 Biozed

Engineerin

g Pvt LTd

Setting-

up

Thane 1235.09 29-11-

2022

513.29 0 On-going Ongoing

29 Reliable

Analytical

Laboratorie

s Private

Limited

Up-

gradation

Thane 764.6 12-06-

2023

262.17 0 On-going On-

Going

30 Rapid

Research

and Test

Lab

Setting-

up

West

Mumbai

1568.5 29-11-

2022

699.965 0 On-going Ongoing


Annexure II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

911 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING ‘FUNDS UNDER PMKSY"


Year 2019-2020

S.No Name State
Amount

(In Lakh)

Date of

Release

1 Equinox Labs Pvt Ltd, Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 37 12.06.2019

2 Adarsh Scientific Research Center &

Food Testing Pvt LTd, Navi Mumbai

Maharashtra

39.9

21.06.2019

3 Devansh Testing and Research Pvt. Ltd,

Roorkee, Haridwar

Uttrakhand

19.84

25.06.2019

4 Shriram Institute for Industrial research-

A Unit of Scientific and Industrial

Research, Delhi

Delhi

39.84

29.06.2019

5 Shoolini Lifesciences Pvt Ltd, Solan, Himachal Pradesh 64.88 29.06.2019

6 Jawaharlal Nehru Technological

Unit(JNTUA) Annantpur,

Ananthapuram

Andhra Pradesh

251.5

29.06.2019

7 MPEDA, Kochi Kerala 34.31 17.07.2019

8 Hi-tech Healthcare Laboratory and

Research Centre, Ahmedabad

Gujarat

49.984

23.07.2019

9 NIFTEM-II Phase II, Kundli Haryana 129.934 05.08.2019

10 MicroTech Laboratory, Pune  Maharashtra 30.8 14.08.2019

11 ICAR Under Department of Agricultural

Research & Education, Ministry of

Agriculture and Farmer Welfare-GIA

ICAR

253.95

16.08.2019

12 Shriram Institute for Industrial research,

Bengaluru

Karnataka

44

10.08.2019

13 Mats India Ltd, Chennai  Tamilnadu 38.748 29.08.2019

14 NawaL Analytical Labs, Krishnagiri Tamilnadu 27.64 29.08.2019

15 SIMA(M/S Sophisticated Ind. Materials

Analytic) Lab Pvt Ltd Haridwar

Uttrakhand

52.621

12.09.2019

16 IDMA, Panchkula Haryana 38.48 16.09.2019

17 Equinox Labs Pvt Ltd, Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 37 19.09.2019

18 Hi-tech Healthcare Laboratory and

Research Centre, Ahmedabad

Gujrat

49.984

25.09.2019

19 Maharaja Ranjit Singh, PTU Campus,

Bathinda

Punjab

99.32

25.09.2019

20 SRIIR (Shriram Institute for Industrial

research), Delhi

Delhi

39.84

27.09.2019

21 SRIIR, Shriram Institute for Industrial research, Bangalore

Karnataka

44

27.09.2019

22 Eurofins Analytical, Bangalore Karnataka 20.724 09.10.2019

23 Pious Laboratories Pvt Ltd, Indore Madhya Pradesh 63.084 20.11.2019

24 Equinox Labs Pvt Ltd, Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 18.5 28.01.2020

25 Shree Analytical Testing Research Lab,

Jalgaon

Maharashtra

32

29.01.2020

26 SPHL, state Public Health Laboratory,

Bamunimaidan, Guwahati

Assam

36.32139

26.02.2020

27 MicroTech Laboratory, Pune  Maharashtra 30.8 04.02.2020

28 Shri Shakti food Testing Lab, Tamilnadu 45.72 07.02.2020


S.No Name State
Amount

(In Lakh)

Date of

Release

Coimbatore

29 Mats India Ltd, Chennai  Tamilnadu 38.748 07.02.2020

30 Sher-e-Kashmir University of

Agricultural Sciences, Srinagar

Jammu and

Kashmir 289.36

12.02.2020

31 SRIIR, Shriram Institute for Industrial

research, Delhi

Delhi

13.4

02.03.2020

32 IIFTP Thanjavur Tamilnadu 115.1541 07.03.2020

33 Hi-tech Healthcare Laboratory and

Research Centre, Ahmedabad

Gujarat

24.992

09.03.2020

34 SRIIR, Shriram Institute for Industrial research, Bangalore

Karnataka

15.9

09.03.2020

35 Adarsh Scientific Research Center &

Food Testing Pvt. LTd, Navi Mumbai

Maharashtra

19.95

12.03.2020

36 Central Institute of Fisheries

Technology, CIFT, Cochin

Kerala

330.3919

13.03.2020

37 The Energy and Research Institute

(TERI), Guwahati, Assam

Assam

68.736

13.03.2020

 TOTAL  2587.35239


2020-2021

Sr. No
Name State

Amount (In

Lakh)

Date of

Release

1. Central Institute of Fisheries

Technology, CIFT, Cochin

Kerala

68.60806

06.05.2020

2.  Mitra S.K Pvt Ltd, Kolkata West Bengal 22.047 22.05.2020

3. Government Fruit Preservation Factory

(Sikkim), East Sikkim, Singtam

Sikkim

83

22.05.2020

4. Tamilnadu Agricultural University,

Coimbatore

Tamilnadu

92.088

27.05.2020

5. Rohilkhand Laboratory & Research

Centre (RLRC) Bareilly, UP

Uttar Pradesh

115.996

03.06.2020

6.  MPEDA, Kochi Kerala 19.68181 04.06.2020

7. Sabiha Research & Development LLP,

SAS Nagar

Punjab

50.83

07.07.2020

8. Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants,

Nasik

Maharashtra

86.65

22.07.2020

9.  MicroTech Laboratory, Pune  Maharashtra 7.7 28.08.2020

10. CSK Himachal Pradesh Agricultural

University, Sirmour

Himachal Pradesh

84.82284

28.08.2020

11. Shoolini Lifesciences Pvt. Ltd, Solan Himachal Pradesh 13.67 31.08.2020

12. Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants,

Nasik

Maharashtra

86.65

31.08.2020

13. Sri Shakthi Food Testing Laboratory,

Coimbatore

Tamil Nadu

45.72

17.09.2020

14.  ICAR-CIPHET   583.89 28.09.2020

15.  Mats India Chennai Tamil Nadu 9.56 09.10.2020

16. Rajiv Gandhi Centre for Aquaculture

(RGCA), Nagapattinam

Tamil Nadu

327

27.10.2020

17. Rohilkhand Laboratory & Research

Centre (RLRC) Bareilly

Uttar Pradesh

115.996

19.11.2020

18. Sri Shakthi Food Testing Laboratory, Tamil Nadu 11.43 24.11.2020


Sr. No
Name State

Amount (In

Lakh)

Date of

Release

Coimbatore

19. Bio fact Research Pvt Ltd,

Vishakhapatnam

Andhra Pradesh

95

26.11.2020

20. Food Park Nilakuthi Imphal East

Manipur

Manipur

304.37

04.12.2020

21. Akal Food Safety and Quality Control

Laboratory, Sirmour

Himachal Pradesh

135.57

14.12.2020

22. Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants,

Nasik

Maharashtra

21.65

22.12.2020

23. Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants,

Nasik, Maharashtra

Maharashtra

21.65

03.02.2021

24.  Anacon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur Maharashtra 128.4 11.02.2021

25.  Eureka analytical Lab, Bangalore Karnataka 125.94 22.02.2021

26.  Cali Labs Private Ltd, Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 31.27 02.03.2021

27. Shree Analytical Testing Research Lab,

Jalgaon

Maharashtra

32

02.03.2021

28. Patanjali Food and Herbal Park Pvt Ltd,

Haridwar

Uttrakhand

85.69952

23.03.2021

 TOTAL  2806.88923


2021-22


Sr. No Name State Amount

(In Lakh)

Date of

Release

1. Patanjali Food and Herbal Park Pvt Ltd,

Haridwar

Uttrakhand 31.47048 26.04.2021

2. University of Allahabad, FARL,

Allahabad

Uttar Pradesh 168.47 10.05.2021

3.  Pious Lab Private Ltd, Indore Madhya Pradesh 27.59855 11.05.2021

4. Biofact Research Pvt Ltd, Vizag Andhra Pradesh 95 11.05.2021

5. Eureka Analytical service Pvt Ltd,

Bangalore

Karnataka 125.94 12.05.2021

6. Sabiha Research Development SAS

Nagar, Mohali

Punjab 50.402 27.05.2021

7. Cali Labs Private Ltd Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 31.27 27.05.2021

8. Sri Shakti Food Testing Lab,

Coimbatore

Tamil Nadu 11.43 10.06.2021

9.  CSIR-NIIST, Trivandrum Kerala 181.33 16.06.2021

10.  Punjab Biotech Incubator, Mohali Punjab 242.5 21.06.2021

11. University of Agricultural Sciences,

Raichur

Karnataka 148.625 21.06.2021

12. Sher-e-Kashmir University of

Agricultural Sciences, Srinagar

Jammu & Kashmir 286.27508 30.06.2021

13. Patanjali Food and Herbal Park Pvt Ltd

Haridwar

Uttarakhand 117.168 16.07.2021

14. Central Institute of Fisheries

Technology, Cochin

Kerala 381.83 27.07.2021

15.  Mats India Private Limited, Chennai Tamil Nadu 9.554 09.08.2021

16.  Central University of Punjab, Bhatinda Punjab 198.14399 25.08.2021

17.  Micro tech. lab, Pune Maharashtra 7.7 03.09.2021

18.  Monarch Biotech Pvt., Ltd., Chennai Tamil Nadu 49.44 06.09.2021


Sr. No Name State Amount

(In Lakh)

Date of

Release

19. Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab

Technical University, Bhatinda

Punjab 91.93926 05.10.2021

20. Visiontek Consultancy Service,

Bhubaneswar

Odisha 54.62 22.10.2021

21. Rohilkhand Laboratory & Research

Centre (RLRC) Bareilly

Uttar Pradesh 43.4985 26.10.2021

22.  Anacon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur Maharashtra 128.4 01.11.2021

23.  MPEDA, Kochi Kerala 16.73114 01.01.2021

24. Akal Food Safety and Quality Control

Laboratory, Sirmour

Himachal Pradesh 135.57 08.11.2021

25.  Cali Labs Private Ltd, Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 10.6875 12.11.2021

26.  Shoolini Lifesciences Pvt., Ltd., Solan Himachal Pradesh 13.67 18.11.2021

27.  Ozone pharmaceuticals Ltd., Gurgaon Haryana 111.66 22.11.2021

28. Rajiv Gandhi Center for Aquaculture,

Nagapattinam

Tamil Nadu 245.98974 07.12.2021

29. Multani Food Testing Laboratories,

Haridwar

Uttarakhand 165.30915 20.12.2021

30.  Accurate Laboratory, Ahmedabad Gujarat 49.5 14.03.2022

31. Visiontek Consultancy Service,

Bhubaneswar

Odisha 54.62 14.03.2022

32. Acropolis Institute of Pharmaceutical

Education and Research, Indore

Madhya Pradesh 34.31 14.03.2022

33. Sabiha Research Development SAS

Nagar, Mohali

Punjab 14.23725 14.03.2022

34. Multani Food Testing Laboratories,

Haridwar

Uttarakhand 61.00085 16.03.2022

35.  ICAR ICAR 17.77761

 TOTAL  3413.6681


Year 2022-2023

Sr No Name State Amount

( In Lakh)

Date of Release

1 Regional Food Laboratory, Bhuj Gujarat 206.785 01-07-2022

2 Monarch Biotech Pvt Ltd, Chennai Tamilnadu 49.444 04-07-2022

3 Rohilkhand Laboratory & Research

Centre (RLRC) Bareilly

Uttar Pradesh
14.4995

04-07-2022

4 Cali Labs Private Ltd, Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 3.5625 08-07-2022

5 CES Analytical and Research Services

India Pvt., Ltd., Bhopal

Madhya Pradesh
97.226

15-07-2022

6 Analytical and Environmental

Services, Vadodara

Gujarat
69.205

15-07-2022

7 Doctor's Analytical Lab Pvt Ltd, Navi

Mumbai

Maharashtra
50.04

15-07-2022

8 Ozone Pharmaceutical Ltd, Gurgaon Haryana 107.68726 19-07-2022

9 Global Lab and Consultancy Services,

Salem

Tamil Nadu
31.96

21-07-2022

10 Sabiha Research & Development LLP,

SAS Nagar, Punjab

Punjab
4.74575

04-08-2022

11 Doctor's Analytical Lab Pvt Ltd, Navi

Mumbai

Maharashtra
50.04

22-08-2022


Sr No Name State Amount

( In Lakh)

Date of Release

12 Multani Food Testing Laboratories,

Haridwar

Uttrakhand
223.86

26-09-2022

13 Eureka Analytical Services Pvt Ltd,

Bangalore

Karnataka
62.98

31-10-2022

14 Doctor's Analytical Lab Pvt Ltd, Navi

Mumbai

Maharashtra
21.94

31-10-2022

15 Shree Analytical Testing Research

Lab, Jalgaon

Maharashtra
14.29

06-12-2022

16 Anacon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur Maharashtra 61.69 12-01-2023

17 MPEDA Kochi, Kerala Kerala 5.57705 14-02-2023

18 Accurate Laboratory, Ahmedabad Gujarat 47.7675 22-02-2023

19 Global Lab and Consultancy Services,

Salem

Tamilnadu
30.58575

28-02-2023

20 Geo chem Laboratories Pvt Ltd., Aroor Kerala 53.92469 28-02-2023

21 Akal Food Safety and Quality Control

Laboratory, Sirmour

Himachal Pradesh
64.4195

14.03.2023

22 Analytical and Environmental

Services, Vadodara

Gujarat
59.43295

23-03-2023

23 Acropolis Institute of Pharmaceutical

Education and Research, Indore

Madhya Pradesh
32.54923

23-03-2023

24 CES Analytical and Research Services

India Pvt., Ltd., Bhopal

Madhya Pradesh
89.08593

24-03-2023

25 Visiontek Consultancy Services,

Bhubaneswar

Orrisha
25.9635

27-03-2023

26 Acropolis Institute of Pharmaceutical

Education and Research, Indore

Madhya Pradesh
16.2746

31-03-2023

27 MPEDA ELISA, Bapatla Andhra Pradesh 14.74875 31-03-2023

28 MPEDA ELISA, Haroa West Bengal 15.51825 31-03-2023

29 MPEDA ELISA, Contai West Bengal 12.2455 31-03-2023

30 Tamilnadu Agricultural University,

Coimbatore

Tamilnadu
82.13906

31-03-2023

31 Rajiv Gandhi Centre for Aquaculture,

Nagapattinam

Tamilnadu
232.88372

31-03-2023

 TOTAL  1853.07099


Year 2023-2024

Sr No Name State Amount ( In

Lakh)

Date of Release

1 University Agricultural Sciences, Raichur Karnataka 148.625 11-05-2023

2 Bombay Test House, Thane Maharashtra Maharashtra 98.325 06-06-2023

 TOTAL  246.95

